
PRESENTED BY

Florida Agricultural and Mechanical University

Board of Trustees Budget, Finance, and Facilities 
Committee Meeting

June 6, 2018

1

Finance and Administration



PRESENTED BY

Florida Agricultural and Mechanical University

ACTION ITEM IV: Capital Improvement Program

Sameer Kapileshwari P.E., Associate Vice President for Facilities

2



Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) 
2019-2024

3

Background:

Each year all SUS Universities are required to prepare and submit their five 
year Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) requests.  These requests for academic 
facilities should be consistent with the findings of the University’s Educational 
Plant Survey and the Master Plan.

Our CIP project requests for the year are listed in order of priority.  The CIP 
due date to the Board of Governors is August 1, 2018.

Recommendation: Board of Trustees approve the Five-Year Capital 
Improvement Plan 2019–2024 and authorizes the President to forward the 
Board approved plan to the BOG.



Capital Improvement Plan 2019-2024

4

PECO-ELIGIBLE PROJECT REQUESTS

Priority

No Project Title Cost

1 STUDENT AFFAIRS BUILDING/CASS $40,728,149

2 INFRASTRUCTURE -CENTRAL PLANT IMPROVEMENTS $21,126,000

3 CLASSROOM TECHNOLOGY/ DISTANCE LEARNING UPGRADE/NEW  $10,836,984

4 LEE HALL AUDITORIUM RENOVATIONS $21,457,233

5 FAMU/FSU COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING BUILDING C *** $87,000,000

6 INTERDISCPLINARY RESEARCH BUILDOUT $13,898,451

7 STEM TEACHING LAB /DYSON BUILDING RE-PURPOSE (REMODEL) $18,805,700

8 ARMY ROTC /HOWARD HALL RE-PURPOSE (REMODEL) $10,225,118

9 FOOTE-HILYER GROUND AND 1ST FLOOR  RE-PURPOSE (REMODEL) $23,784,456

10 NAVY ROTC/PERRY-PAIGE RE-PURPOSE (REMODEL) /ADDITION $28,777,653

11 COMPUTER INFORMATION SYSTEMS BUILDING $52,261,794

12 SCIENCE TEACHING FACILITY (STEM)     $52,274,695

13 SOCIAL SCIENCES BUILDING  $31,168,064

14 ENGINEERING TECHNOLOGY BUILDING $23,757,174

15 GENERAL CLASSROOM PHASE II $38,713,915

16 LAND ACQUISITIONS                       $21,340,000



PRESENTED BY

Florida Agricultural and Mechanical University

ACTION ITEM V:  CASS Amendment #3 for 

Construction Manager

Sameer Kapileshwari P.E., Associate Vice President for Facilities and Safety

5



CASS Amendment #3 for Construction 
Manager

• Amendment #3 will incorporate provisions for a foundation, plumbing 
and electrical stub outs, vertical steel and structural package and a roof 
with shingles, as included in the design package issued by the project 
architect (JRA).  The completion of this phase will be scheduled around 
June 2019.  

• Recommendation: Authorize the President to execute Amendment #3
in the amount of $9,442,497 to the existing agreement with Ajax, subject 
to the review and approval of the Office of the General Counsel. This cost 
is included in the total estimated project cost of $40,728,149. 

6

Construction Manager Contract

Existing Construction Manager 
(CM) Contract Amount

$3,756,359

ADD: CM Contract Amendment #3 $9,442,497

CM Contract Amount to Date $13,198,856



PRESENTED BY

Florida Agricultural and Mechanical University

ACTION ITEM VI:  Approval of Performance Contract 

Invitation to Negotiate - Selection

Sameer Kapileshwari P.E., Associate Vice President for Facilities and Safety



Approval of Performance Contract 
Invitation to Negotiate - Selection

8

Approval of Guaranteed Energy Performance Savings Recommendation

• To continue the University’s energy savings initiatives, the Office of 
Procurement Services and Plant Operations and Maintenance advertised an 
Energy Savings Performance solicitation (0004-2018) in December 2017

• Intent of the Solicitation: Select an energy savings contractor to enter into a 
guaranteed energy, water, and wastewater performance savings contract 

• In accordance with Section 1013.23, Florida Statutes, Honeywell Building 
Technologies is being recommended by the University to begin the 
negotiation process



Approval of Performance Contract 
Invitation to Negotiate - Selection

9

Approval of Guaranteed Energy Performance Savings Recommendation

Recommendation:

Authorizes the University staff to commence negotiations with Honeywell 
Building Technologies for energy performance contracting with the University.
Authorize the President to execute such documents as may be necessary and 
appropriate and reviewed and approved by the Office of General Counsel to 
facilitate the energy performance contracting for the University.



PRESENTED BY

Florida Agricultural and Mechanical University

ACTION ITEM VII – Approval of Housing Project Plan – Phase 1A

Mr. Sameer Kapileshwari P.E., Associate Vice President for Facilities and Safety
Mr. Archie Bouie, Associate Vice President, Administration and Finance

10



11

• Phase 1a – Student Housing: A priority development of:

• 700 beds (Phase 1a) to be developed based on University’s 
student housing building replacement program

• An additional up to 1,400 beds - [700 beds (Phase 1b) and 
700 beds (Phase 1c)] – to be developed based on University 
growth projections and demand for additional beds of 
student housing

• FAMU will manage student experience such as Residential Life 
and Education

• Project supports ACUHO-I 21st Century Project four defining 
concepts: community, flexibility, sustainability, and technology

• Anticipated Project Completion: Fall 2020

FAMU On-Campus Student Housing 
Project



Conceptual Rendering #1

12



Conceptual Rendering #2

13



Conceptual Rendering #3

14



Financial Overview/Considerations –
Comparison of Financing Options

Options DOE HBCU Capital Financing Bond Financing Public-Private Partnership (P3)

Pros -Lowest cost of funds
-Maintains single housing 
system
-Ability to refinance all debt
-Ability to restructure debt 
provides annual cash-flow for 
deferred maintenance
-No bond rating required

-Low cost of funds
-Maintains single 
housing system
-Allows for additional 
cash-flow for system 
deferred maintenance

-Financing provided by P3 provider
-Net cash-flow to University for other 
housing needs

Cons -Acceleration and offsets of 
federal funds required under 
US DOE loan documents in the 
event of payment default

-Limited ability to 
refinance outstanding 
debt under current tax 
law
-Requires maintenance of 
bond rating and could 
result in downgrade

-Not a comprehensive solution to 
housing system needs
-Creates competition between
project and existing housing system-
existing debt repayment at risk
-Likely higher cost of funds
-Most likely results in rating downgrade 
on existing debt

Other 
Considerations

-Requires passage of 
legislation allowing offsets of 
Federal funds
-Deviation from BOG 
guidelines may be needed to 
restructure debt

-Deviation from BOG 
guidelines needed to 
restructure debt

-What level of control of facility 
(including operating budget and rate 
setting) would University retain?

15



Financial Overview 
DOE HBCU Capital Financing Program

• Program is designed to provide low-cost capital to finance improvements 
to the infrastructure of the nation’s HBCUs

• Privately placed loan with US Department of Education
• Lowest cost of funds
• Preserves single housing system and full University control
• Overall finance plan would include solution for entire housing 

system deferred maintenance needs – critical under any funding 
option

• All existing debt would be refinanced to provide adequate cash-flow to 
help meet housing system’s deferred maintenance needs with goal of 
proper asset/liability matching

• Deviation from BOG debt guidelines may be needed to restructure debt
• Requires passage of legislation to allow other University funds to be 

pledged due to offsets of federal funds in event of payment default -
SB1712/HB375

• No bond ratings needed 16



Debt Management Guidelines 
Checklist as of 5/30/18

Status # Item Description

Pending
1 A resolution of the DSO board of directors approving the debt issuance, if applicable, and a 

resolution of the university Board of Trustees (the “BOT”) approving the debt issuance and 
authorizing the university to request Board approval of the debt issuance.

√ 2 The project program, feasibility studies or consultant reports (if available), and an 
explanation of how the project being proposed is consistent with the mission of the 
university. 

√ 3 Estimated project cost, with schedules drawn by month and including start and completion 
dates, estimated useful life, and the date bond proceeds are required. 

√ 4 The sources-and-uses of funds, clearly depicting all costs, funding sources expected to be 
used to complete the project and the estimated amount of the debt to be issued. 

√ 5 An estimated debt service schedule with the assumed interest rate on the debt clearly 
disclosed. 

√ 6 One consolidated debt service schedule separately showing all outstanding debt related to or 
impacting the debt being proposed, the proposed debt and the new estimated total debt 
service. 

17

Items 1 – 6 of 20



Debt Management Guidelines 
Checklist as of 5/30/18 continued

√ 7 A description of the security supporting the repayment of the proposed debt and the 
lien position the debt will have on that security. If the lien is junior to any other debt, 
the senior debt must be described. Furthermore, a description of why the debt is 
proposed to be issued on a junior lien basis must be provided. A statement citing the 
legal authority for the source of revenues securing repayment must also be provided. 

N/A 8 If debt is to be incurred on a parity basis with outstanding debt, a schedule showing 
estimated compliance with any additional bonds requirement set forth in the 
documents governing the outstanding debt. The applicable provisions of the 
documents for bonds of DSOs should be provided. 

√ 9 Financial statements for five years, if available, for the auxiliary, if auxiliary revenues 
are pledged.

18

Items 7 – 9 of 20



Debt Management Guidelines 
Checklist as of 5/30/18 continued

√
See Item 6

10 A five-year history, if available, and five-year projection of the revenues securing 
payment. The 10 years must be shown on one table and debt service coverage ratios 
must be included. The information should also be provided to Board staff in 
Microsoft Excel format and: 

i) to the extent applicable, the projections must be shown on the individual project 
as well as the entire system; 
ii) all revenue items securing repayment must be clearly set forth as separate line 
items; 
iii) an explanation must be provided with regard to growth assumptions, and to the 
amount and status of approval of any rate increases; 
iv) the effect of the rate increases on the projections and expected revenues and 
expenses for the new facility should be clearly set forth as a separate line item; 
v) if rate increases are necessary, a commitment must be made to increase rates to 
the needed levels; and 
vi) major categories of any operating expenses should be set forth as separate line 
items with an explanation of assumptions regarding increases or decreases. 

√ 11 Evidence that the project is consistent with the university’s master plan or a 
statement that the project is not required to be in the master plan. 

19

Items 10 – 11 of 20



Debt Management Guidelines 
Checklist as of 5/30/18 continued

N/A 12 For variable rate debt proposals: 

i) the expected reduction in total borrowing costs based on a comparison of fixed 
versus variable interest rates;
ii) a variable rate debt management plan that addresses liquidity and interest rate 
risks and provides, at a minimum: a description of budgetary controls, a description 
of liquidity arrangements, a discussion of why the amount of variable rate debt being 
proposed is appropriate, and a plan for hedging interest rate exposure. If interest rate 
risks are to be mitigated by the use of derivatives, then evidence that the 
counterparty has a long term rating of at least an A/A2 and a swap management plan 
as set forth in the Board’s Debt Management Guidelines must be submitted; 
iii) a pro forma showing the fiscal feasibility of the project using current market 
interest rates plus 200 basis points; 
iv) the total amount of variable rate debt including the proposed debt as a percentage 
of the total amount of university and DSO debt outstanding; and 
v) the individual or position that will be responsible for the reporting requirements 
for variable rate debt as set forth in these guidelines. 

√ 13 If all or any portion of the financing is contemplated to be done on a taxable basis, 
then evidence demonstrating that the issuance of taxable debt is in the best interest 
of the university must be submitted. 

20

Items 12 – 13 of 20



Debt Management Guidelines 
Checklist as of 5/30/18 continued

N/A 14 A statement explaining whether legislative approval is required, and if required, an 
explanation as to when legislative approval will be sought or evidence that legislative 
approval has already been obtained. 

√ 15 A statement that the debt issuance is in accordance with the university’s debt 
management policy or, if not, an explanation of the specific variances as well as the 
reasons supporting the variances. 

N/A 16 If a request is made to employ a negotiated method of sale, an analysis must be 
provided supporting the selection of this method that includes a discussion of the 
factors set forth in section IV of these Guidelines. 

Pending 17 A description of the process used to select each professional engaged in the 
transaction, showing compliance with the competitive selection process required by 
these Guidelines. Specific contact information for each selected professional, must be 
included, and at a minimum, should disclose the professional’s name, firm name, 
address, email address, phone number and facsimile number. 

21

Items 14 – 17 of 20



Debt Management Guidelines 
Checklist as of 5/30/18 continued

N/A 18 The most recent annual variable rate debt report. 

√ 19 An analysis must be prepared and submitted which provides quantitative metrics 
justifying the need for the construction or acquisition of the project and explains why 
the project is essential to the university’s core mission. There must also be a detailed 
assessment of private sector alternatives and a determination of whether the private 
sector can offer a comparable alternative at a lower cost. This information may be 
included as part of a project feasibility study or may be a stand-alone report. 

Pending 20 An analysis must be prepared which calculates the expected return on investment or 
internal rate of return for a revenue-generating project or another appropriate 
quantitative measure for a non-revenue generating project. 

22

Items 18 – 20 of 20



23



Approval of Housing Project Plan Phase 1A

24

Subject: Student Housing Project – Phase 1A.

Rationale: 
In support of the FAMU Strategic Priority 1 of Exceptional Student Experience, 
FAMU envisions a phased development to strategically enhance campus 
residence and resolve critical housing issues and aesthetic concerns.  

Phase 1A:  The project will have a dual focus; refinancing and restructuring of 
the existing debt, and the development and construction of a new 700-bed 
student housing and dining facility.  Also of note, this phase will be a replacement 
for the proposed decommissioning of Paddyfote, Truth Hall, and Palmetto North.  
Phase 1A will replace the lost 500 beds due to the aforementioned 
decommissioning and also provide the University with 200 net new beds.  This 
agenda item is seeking approval of the project plan for Phase 1A.

Recommendation:  Approval of the project plan for phase 1A based on State 
University System of Florida Debt Management guidelines. 

Attachment: Project Plan and debt management checklist for phase 1A 



PRESENTED BY

Florida Agricultural and Mechanical University

ACTION ITEM VIII – Approval of Budget

2018-19 Preliminary Budget 

Director Ronica Mathis

25



Units Submit Budget Requests

• List of unit priorities, goals, and objectives
• Consistent with the priorities, goals, and objectives set forth by the President
• Used to guide the development of budget request

• Planning document 
• No more than five (5) pages
• Consider the following:

a) Explain accomplishments with previous year’s funds
b) Describe continuing efforts toward performance metrics and University’s strategic mission
c) List next fiscal year’s major areas of concern

• Elevated risks
• Vulnerabilities
• Possible disruptions

d) Provide brief overview of staffing & strategic goals
e) Identify opportunities for new or modified programs, policies or processes

• Potential interdisciplinary collaboration
• Elimination or reduction of programs and/or process within next 3 years for cost savings

f) Indicate quality improvements to academic programs or administrative services in previous year

26

Budget Development Process



Budget Development Process

Units Submit Budget Reduction Plans

• Budget reduction calculation based on 5% of 2016-17 actual expenditures

• Units provide reduction impact explanations

• Areas exempt from budget reductions:
• Campus Security and Parking Services

• Financial Aid

• Land Grant Matching

• Brooksville

• Tuition Differential

• Risk Management

• Black Male Explorers Program

27



Budget Development Process

Conduct Budget Review Committee Meeting

Participants Include:

• University President

• Provost

• Vice Provosts (2)

• Assistant Vice President of Academic Affairs

• Vice President for Finance & Administration

• Vice President of Strategic Planning

• Faculty representative

• Budget Director

28



Next Level Approvals:

• President 

• Budget and Finance Committee 

• University BOT

• Board of Governors

29

Budget Development Process



30



31

Education Contracts Student Intercollegiate Board - Faculty

 & General1  & Grants2 Auxiliaries3 Student Activities Financial Aid Concessions Athletics Technology Fee Self-Insurance Approved Fees Practice Plan5 Summary Totals

1 Beginning Fund Balance : 35,000,000$                 (5,368,654)$                  23,145,507$                 808,982$                       5,400,290$                    258,813$                       -$                                     927,260$                       -$                                     -$                                     -$                                     60,172,198$                         

2

3 Receipts/Revenues

4 General Revenue 93,391,754$                 93,391,754$                         

5 Lottery 15,911,082$                 15,911,082$                         

6 Student Tuition 67,801,614$                 67,801,614$                         

7 Phosphate Research -$                                            

9 Other U.S. Grants 50,782,250$                 43,390,000$                 94,172,250$                         

10 City or County Grants 335,000$                       335,000$                              

11 State Grants 4,981,860$                    4,981,860$                           

12 Other Grants and Donations 3,800,000$                    3,800,000$                           

13 Donations / Contrib. Given to the State -$                                            

14 Sales of Goods / Services 22,751,424$                 127,629$                       1,941,000$                    24,820,053$                         

15 Sales of Data Processing Services -$                                            

16 Fees 24,924,873$                 3,130,895$                    670,000$                       3,920,000$                    1,892,080$                    34,537,848$                         

17 Miscellaneous Receipts 3,023,000$                    3,023,000$                           

18 Rent -$                                            

19 Concessions 100,000$                       100,000$                              

20 Assessments / Services -$                                            

21 Other Receipts / Revenues6 -$                                            

22      Subtotal: 177,104,450$               55,764,110$                 48,011,297$                 3,130,895$                    47,860,000$                 127,629$                       8,984,000$                    1,892,080$                    -$                                     -$                                     -$                                     342,874,461$                      

23 Transfers In 100,000$                       989,653$                       1,089,653$                           

24      Total - Receipts / Revenues: 177,104,450$               55,764,110$                 48,011,297$                 3,130,895$                    47,860,000$                 227,629$                       9,973,653$                    1,892,080$                    -$                                     -$                                     -$                                     343,964,114$                      

25

26 Operating Expenditures

27 Salaries and Benefits 125,048,284$               22,327,473$                 5,363,223$                    264,155$                       514,429$                       4,002,409$                    157,519,973$                      

28 Other Personal Services 10,206,389$                 7,122,964$                    2,543,779$                    330,700$                       619,000$                       258,731$                       21,081,563$                         

29 Expenses 36,608,513$                 21,477,010$                 14,932,832$                 1,291,257$                    46,490,000$                 224,763$                       5,712,513$                    2,108,734$                    128,845,622$                      

30 Operating Capital Outlay 565,351$                       1,020,970$                    322,144$                       150,000$                       2,058,465$                           

31 Risk Management 1,410,483$                    1,410,483$                           

32 Financial Aid 624,417$                       624,417$                              

33 Scholarships -$                                            

34 Waivers 130,838$                       130,838$                              

35 Finance Expense -$                                            

36 Debt Service 1,514,846$                    5,923,807$                    7,438,653$                           

37 Salary Incentive Payments 14,799$                         14,799$                                 

38 Law Enforcement Incentive Payments -$                                            

39 Library Resources 782,530$                       782,530$                              

40 Institute of Government -$                                            

41 Regional Data Centers - SUS -$                                            

42 Black Male Explorers Program 198,000$                       198,000$                              

43 Phosphate Research -$                                            

44 Other Operating Category (Provide Details) -$                                            

45      Total Operating Expenditures : 177,104,450$               51,948,417$                 29,085,785$                 1,886,112$                    47,623,429$                 224,763$                       9,973,653$                    2,258,734$                    -$                                     -$                                     -$                                     320,105,343$                      

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------Local Funds4------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

FLORIDA A&M UNIVERSITY

2018-2019 OPERATING BUDGET

SUMMARY SCHEDULE I

STATE UNIVERSITY SYSTEM OF FLORIDA



32

Education Contracts Student Intercollegiate Board - Faculty

 & General1  & Grants2 Auxiliaries3 Student Activities Financial Aid Concessions Athletics Technology Fee Self-Insurance Approved Fees Practice Plan5 Summary Totals

1 Beginning Fund Balance : 35,000,000$                 (5,368,654)$                  23,145,507$                 808,982$                       5,400,290$                    258,813$                       -$                                     927,260$                       -$                                     -$                                     -$                                     60,172,198$                         

2

23 Transfers In 100,000$                       989,653$                       1,089,653$                           

24      Total - Receipts / Revenues: 177,104,450$               55,764,110$                 48,011,297$                 3,130,895$                    47,860,000$                 227,629$                       9,973,653$                    1,892,080$                    -$                                     -$                                     -$                                     343,964,114$                      

25

45      Total Operating Expenditures : 177,104,450$               51,948,417$                 29,085,785$                 1,886,112$                    47,623,429$                 224,763$                       9,973,653$                    2,258,734$                    -$                                     -$                                     -$                                     320,105,343$                      

46

47 Non-Operating Expenditures

48 Transfers 4,253,098$                    12,032,846$                 1,433,765$                    300,000$                       135,524$                       18,155,233$                         

49 Fixed Capital Outlay -$                                            

50 Carryforward (From Prior Period Funds) -$                                            

51 Other7 -$                                            

52      Total Non-Operating Expenditures : -$                                     4,253,098$                    12,032,846$                 1,433,765$                    300,000$                       -$                                     -$                                     135,524$                       -$                                     -$                                     -$                                     18,155,233$                         

53

54 Ending Fund Balance : 35,000,000$                 (5,806,059)$                  30,038,173$                 620,000$                       5,336,861$                    261,679$                       -$                                     425,082$                       -$                                     -$                                     -$                                     65,875,736$                         

55

56 Fund Balance Increase / Decrease : -$                                     (437,405)$                      6,892,666$                    (188,982)$                      (63,429)$                        2,866$                            -$                                     (502,178)$                      -$                                     -$                                     -$                                     5,703,538$                           

57 Fund Balance Percentage Change : 0 8.15% 29.78% -23.36% -1.17% 1.11% -54.16% 9.48%

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------Local Funds4------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

FLORIDA A&M UNIVERSITY

2018-2019 OPERATING BUDGET

SUMMARY SCHEDULE I

STATE UNIVERSITY SYSTEM OF FLORIDA



Approval of 2018-19 Preliminary Budget

33

Subject:   Approval of Fiscal Year 2018-19 Preliminary Operating Budget

Rationale: 
Pursuant to Board of Governor’s Regulation 9.007, the University Operating Budgets, the
FY 2018-19 preliminary operating budget must be approved by the University Board of 
Trustees (BOT) prior to submission to the Board of governors.  The preliminary budget is 
due to the Board of Governors by June 23, 2018.  The Board of Governors must submit the 
approved preliminary budgets to the State Comptroller’s Office before June 29, 2018 to 
have cash releases processed from the State Treasury for the university operations.

The University’s Budget Council is currently working to complete the final operating 
budget.  The final operating budget will be presented to the BOT for approval in August 
2018.

Recommendation:
It is recommended that the Board of Trustees approve the 2018-19 Preliminary 
Operating Budget.



PRESENTED BY

Florida Agricultural and Mechanical University

ACTION ITEM IX:  Approval to Amend FAMU 

Regulation 6 - Procurement

Mr. Archie Bouie, Associate Vice President, Administration & Finance
Mr. Michael Smith, Interim Director of Procurement Services



Approval to Amend FAMU Regulation 6 
- Procurement

Rationale/Benefit:
The Board of Governors (BOG) has amended it BOG Regulation, 18.001, “Procurement 
Regulation”.    The BOG requires each university Board of Trustees to adopt regulations 
establishing basic criteria related to procurement.  Therefore, FAMU Regulation 6, has been 
edited.  

Summary of Modifications:

– Provide authority for contract extensions and renewals with time limitations which 
did not exist in the old regulation.

– Clarify the “advertisement” exemption to remove the purchase of media placement as 
an exempt service.  The direct placement of an advertisement toward a targeted 
audience should be exempt since these cannot be competed, but media placement 
service are more general and can be competitively placed.

– The removal of auditing and accounting services.

– Update of the protest section.

Recommendation:

It is recommended that FAMU’s BOT approve the amended FAMU Regulation 6, Procurement.

Note:  The FAMU Regulation 6, Purchasing Markup (located in the committee 

materials has been reviewed by Attorney Thomas) 35



PRESENTED BY

Florida Agricultural and Mechanical University

ACTION ITEM X:  Approval to Amend BOT Regulation 3.017 –
Schedule of Tuition and Fees

Ms. Tiffany Holmes, Assistant Vice President/University Controller



Approval to Amend BOT Regulation 
3.017 – Schedule of Tuition and Fees

Subject:  Approval to Amend BOT Regulation 3.017 – Schedule of Tuition and Fees

Rationale/Benefit:
An amendment is required to reflect the BOG-determined Repeat Course Fee of $190.84 for 
2018-19.  This represents a $9.72 increase from the 2017-18 rate. 

Recommendation:
Approval of the amendment to Regulation 3.017 – Schedule of Tuition and Fees to include the 
BOG-determined repeat course rate for 2018-2019.

37



PRESENTED BY

Florida Agricultural and Mechanical University

Item XI - Financial Status Report

Ms. Tiffany Holmes, Assistant Vice President/University Controller

38



39



PRESENTED BY

Florida Agricultural and Mechanical University

Item XII - Cost Savings (Quarterly Update)

Dr. Wanda Ford, Interim Vice President Finance and Administration/CFO

40



41

Cost Savings – Central Strategies

Legend:  * Cost Savings     ** Cost Avoidance

Strategy Approx. Savings

Currently in progress for this year:

• Procurement from shared SUS & consortium agreements $644,495*

• Bulk purchases for IT/equipment $70,642*

• Virtual Payable Process (Projections for Calendar Year 2018) $20,000**

• Utility Savings (Boiler / Energy) $380,000*

Strategy Estimated 
Implementation

Currently under review:

• Expense reductions- February thru June $2m**

• Purchase/Implementation of Travel Management Software TBD

• Shared Services Initiatives TBD    

• Annual Leave Payout Process Re-engineering TBD



PRESENTED BY

Florida Agricultural and Mechanical University

Item XIII - Project Updates 

Sameer Kapileshwari P.E., Associate Vice President for Facilities
Craig Talton, Director – Facilities Planning and Construction

Dr. Jennifer Wilder, Director, University Housing

42



43

Utility Savings (Central Plant)



44

Background:
The FAMU Center for Access and Student Success (CASS) is designed to be a 
multipurpose building serving as a one-stop shop for programs such as 
recruitment, admissions, financial aid and enrollment management.  This 
building will also house registrar, scholarship office, counselling services and the 
Center for Disability Access and Resources.  

Center for Access and Student Success
(CASS)



Milestone Timeline

• Foundation Work Begins

• Steel Erection Begins

• Construction Funding (Balance) 
Needed

• Substantial Completion

• Final Completion

• April, 2018

• August, 2018

• July 2019

• TBD

• TBD

45

Center for Access and Student Success
(CASS)

Key Project Milestones and Next Steps:



Housing Facilities Action Items
Dr. Jennifer Wilder

46

ACTION ITEMS ESTIMATED TIMELINESTATUS (a/o 5-22-18) RESPONSIBLE PARTY

Initiate Quarterly Housing Team Meetings Fall 2017 Completed VP Hudson

Explore Relocation of Housing Office Fall 2017
Provisions have been made to move the housing office 
to the new CASS building

AVP Kapileshwari / VP 
Hudson

Track Repair Costs by Building Monthly Tracking occurs monthly Director Wilder

Monitor Debt-Coverage Ratio Per semester
Hired Financial Advisor to help with housing system 
finances and associated analyses AVP Holmes

Monitor Enrollment/Retention Per semester Tracking occurs on an on-going basis VP Hudson

Survey Students for Continuous Improvement Per semester
Spring 2018 end of semester survey was administered 
April 9-17, 2018 Director Wilder

Professional Housing Facility Assessment Spring 2018

Assessments were completed Dec 2017; Review of final 
reports began March 30, 2018.  Bi-weekly meetings with 
POM, Facilities, and Housing began March 30, 2018

AVP Kapileshwari / 
Director Wilder

Technology Implementation: 
New Housing Assignment System Spring 2018 StarRez went live on April 17, 2018 Director Wilder

Fundraising Strategy Launch TBD
Meetings will begin in June 2018 to discuss needs and 
possible fundraising strategies. VP Friday-Stroud

Transition of Housing Maintenance Summer 2018

Initial meeting was conducted with POM, Budget 
Officer, Controller, and VPs Ford and Hudson.  Financial 
needs have been shared.  Discussion continues. VP Ford / VP Hudson

Comprehensive Plan for Repairs/Renovations (based 
on Professional Housing Facility Assessment)

Fall 2018

The University Housing Team (POM, Facilities & 
Construction, Housing) began April 2, 2018 with  weekly 
meetings.  Currently focused on resolving HVAC and 
humidity issues in select housing facilities; final 
recommendations anticipated by June 1, 2018.

AVP Kapileshwari / 
Director Wilder

Housing Project Plan Phase 1a Completion Fall 2020
Phase 1A – 700 beds is tentatively scheduled for Fall 
2020 completion VP Ford/VP Hudson



Thank you

Questions?

47


