
PRESENTED BY

Florida Agricultural and Mechanical University

Board of Trustees Budget, Finance, and Facilities 
Committee Meeting

November 20, 2018

1

Finance and Administration



PRESENTED BY

Florida Agricultural and Mechanical University

ACTION ITEM V:

Approval of Campus Master Plan

Sameer Kapileshwari P.E., Associate Vice President for Facilities and Safety

2



Master Plan Update

3

Process

Phase I – Evaluation
Phase II – Inventory and Analysis
• President’s Vision and Senior Leadership input
• Campus development agreement (two year extension)
• Underground utility analysis 
Phase III – Conceptual Design
Phase IV – Preliminary Master Plan (in conjunction with Steering Committee)
Phase V – Draft Final Master Plan 

Transmitted draft Campus Master Plan Update to 22 agencies / staff of which 17 
agencies / staff responded.



Master Plan Update

4

Milestones | Schedule

November 2018
• First City of Tallahassee Public Hearing to approve existing Campus Development 

Agreement extension through June 2019 
• BOT Meeting to approve Campus Master Plan with revisions as transmitted to 

Tallahassee-Leon County Planning Department

December 2018
• Second City of Tallahassee Public Hearing to approve existing Campus Development 

Agreement extension through June 2019 
• Second City of Tallahassee Public Hearing to approve Campus Master Plan Update
• First City of Tallahassee Public Hearing to approve updated Campus Development 

Agreement 

January 2019
• Second City of Tallahassee Public Hearing to approve updated Campus 

Development Agreement 
• Execute Campus Development Agreement with City of Tallahassee



Master Plan Update

5

Campus Master Plan 2015 - 2025



Master Plan and Campus Development 
Agreement

6

Campus Master Plan 2015 - 2025

Authorized Development per Campus Development Agreement



Master Plan and Campus Development 
Agreement

7

Campus Master Plan 2015 - 2025

Authorized Development per Campus Development Agreement



Master Plan and Campus Development 
Agreement

8

Campus Master Plan 2015 - 2025

Authorized Development per Campus Development Agreement



Approval of Campus Master Plan

9

Rationale/Benefit: 
The development of the FAMU Master Plan Update is a requirement under Subsection 
1013.30 (9) F.S. The Final Master Plan and Supporting Inventory, and Analysis 
documents are used to determine necessary facility requirements, building placement 
and proposed campus expansion to support the proposed student enrollment. 

Recommendation:
It is recommended that the Board of Trustees approve and adopt the Campus Master 
Plan update and the Campus Development Agreement. 



PRESENTED BY

Florida Agricultural and Mechanical University

ACTION ITEM VI:

Approval of Continuing Services Vendors

Sameer Kapileshwari P.E., Associate Vice President for Facilities and Safety
Craig Talton, Director Facilities Planning and Construction

10



Approval of Continuing Services Vendors

11

Rationale and Summary:

The goal was to select Five (5) companies from each Category (Architects, Civil, 
Mechanical-Electrical-Plumbing Engineering - MEP, and Construction 
Management).  

Additional two (2) companies will be selected for Environmental Health and 
Safety, and one (1) each for Landscaping and Structural Engineering services.  

Process for Procurement:

The Request For Qualifications was posted in August 2018 and submittals were 
due in September 2018.  A selection committee consisting of 5 members was 
established to evaluate the responses and make recommendation, based on the 
pre-established selection criteria:



Approval of Continuing Services Vendors

12

̵ Past Performance
̵ Experience and Ability 
̵ Design Ability 
̵ Minority Business Enterprise (MBE) Credit 
̵ Work in Progress 
̵ SUS Work 

Recommendation: Board of Trustees approve the selection of proposed 
Continuing Services vendors and authorizes the President to execute the 
necessary contracts and agreements.  These contracts will be executed after the 
Board approval and review and comments by Office of General Counsel.



PRESENTED BY

Florida Agricultural and Mechanical University

ACTION ITEM VII:

Approval of University’s Carryforward Spending Plan

Ronica Mathis, Director, University Budget Office

13



Approval of University’s Carryforward 
Spending Plan

14

Rationale: 
The carryforward funds are unexpended E&G balances from all prior-period 
appropriations.  The Board of Governors’ Regulation 9.007(3)(a)2 indicates 
Universities shall accumulate these funds for activities such as, but not limited 
to a contingency for unfunded enrollment growth, potential budget reductions, 
anticipated increases in university operations and prior year encumbrances.

Recommendation:
It is recommended that the Board of Trustees approve the 2018 Carryforward 
Spending Plan as recently required by the Board of Governors.



PRESENTED BY

Florida Agricultural and Mechanical University

ACTION ITEM VIII:

Approval of Student Government Carryforward Funds

Ronica Mathis, Director, University Budget Office

15



Approval of Student Government 
Carryforward Funds

16

Rationale/Benefit: 
Additional Budget Authority is requested in the following budget entity: Fund 117 
Student Activities - Florida Statutes 1009.24(10)(b) states: “Unexpended funds and 
undisbursed funds remaining at the end of a fiscal year shall be carried over and remain 
in the student activity and service fund and be available for allocation and expenditure 
during the next fiscal year.” The amount of unexpended funds for fiscal year 2017-18 is 
$328,000 and additional budget authority is being requested for this amount.

Recommendation:
It is recommended that the Board of Trustees approve the Student Government 
Carryforward Funds.



PRESENTED BY

Florida Agricultural and Mechanical University

ACTION ITEM IX:

Approval for Payment of FAMU DRS Roof Repairs

Ronica Mathis, Director, University Budget Office

17



Approval for Payment of FAMU DRS Roof 
Repairs

18

Rationale: 
The FAMU DRS roof was damaged during Hurricane Hermine.   The original 
quote for the roof repairs for FAMU DRS was $67,900. However, once the roof 
was inspected, it was determined that the entire roof needed to be replaced.  
The quote to replace the roof is $229,500.  The insurance company settlement 
is in the amount of $128,105.34.  We are requesting additional budget authority 
of $128,106 for fund 118, the DRS Trust Fund.  The additional dollars will be 
funded from the DRS PECO appropriations.

Recommendation:
It is recommended that the Board of Trustees approve the budget amendment to pay the 
FAMU DRS Roof Repairs.



PRESENTED BY

Florida Agricultural and Mechanical University

ACTION ITEM X:

Approval of the Stanley Tate Project STARS Tuition Differential 

Waiver

Tiffany Holmes, Assistant Vice President / University Controller

19



Approval of the Stanley Tate Project STARS 
Tuition Differential Waiver

20

Rationale: 
The Stanley Tate Project STARS program is a scholarship program under the 
Florida Prepaid College Program that provides financial support for 
economically disadvantaged students.  Project STARS does not, however, 
provide for payment of Tuition Differential Fees.  Therefore, the Board of 
Governors has issued a memorandum of proposed action whereby the Tuition 
Differential Fee will be waived for all students in the Project STARS program.

Recommendation:
It is recommended that the Board of Trustees approve the Project STARS Tuition
Differential Waiver.



PRESENTED BY

Florida Agricultural and Mechanical University

INFORMATION ITEM XI:

Financial Status Report

Tiffany Holmes, Assistant Vice President / University Controller

21



FINANCIAL STATUS REPORT

22

Condensed Statement of Net Position at June 30

(In Thousands)



FINANCIAL STATUS REPORT

23

Condensed Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in 

Net Position

For the Fiscal Years 

(In Thousands)



FINANCIAL STATUS REPORT

24

Operating Revenues

(In Thousands)



25

FINANCIAL STATUS REPORT

Operating Expenses 

(In Thousands) 



PRESENTED BY

Florida Agricultural and Mechanical University

INFORMATION ITEM XII:

Cost Savings (Quarterly Update)

Archie L. Bouie, II, Associate VP, Administrative and Business Services

26



27

Cost Savings – Central Strategies

Status of major areas to realize savings:

Legend:  * Cost Savings     ** Cost Avoidance

Strategy Approx. Savings

Currently in progress for this year:

• Procurement from shared SUS & consortium agreements (April  – June 2018 #1)      
(FY2018 #2)

#1 - $282,383*
#2 - $4,332,368*

• Bulk purchases for IT/equipment (April –June 2018 #1)      (FY2018 #2) #1 - $0*
#2 - $322,810*

• Virtual Payable Process $20,000**

• Sidewalk Initiative $597,000**

• Utility Savings (Boiler /Energy) $380,000*

Strategy Estimated 
Implementation

Currently under review:

• Purchase/Implementation of Travel Management Software TBD

• Shared Services Initiatives TBD    

• Annual Leave Payout Process Re-engineering TBD



PRESENTED BY

Florida Agricultural and Mechanical University

INFORMATION ITEM XIII:

Travel Process Enhancements

Tiffany Holmes, Assistant Vice President / University Controller

28



29

Travel Process Enhancement 
Options

Options 1) Use of Additional 
Travel Software

2) Use of Contracted Travel   
Agency

3) Enhancements to Existing 
Travel Module in PeopleSoft

Pros - User friendly booking 
tools

- Easier creation of expense 
reports

- Programmable 
restrictions for 
compliance

- Ease of booking 
arrangements

- Campus familiarity
- Existing IT expertise and 

support
- Possibility of modifications to 

ease expense report creation 
and approval

- Budget integration
- Monetary investment in 

current financial system

Cons - Must interface with 
Peoplesoft

- Requires ongoing on-site 
IT support

- Initial investment plus 
ongoing annual & 
transactional fees

- Historically, the fees paid 
to the agency were too 
costly

- Budgeting concerns 

- Does not provide booking 
tools

- Lacks user friendly mobile 
interface

Estimated Costs $200k + $50k annual fees Varies

Other 
Considerations

- Requires campus-wide 
training

- Long-term solution

- Financial responsibility of 
the University
(unallowable charges)

- Workflow approvals
- Assignment of travel reps



Travel Process Enhancement 
Recommendation

• Recommendation:

– Option #3: Enhancements to existing Peoplesoft
travel module

• Rationale:

– Currently, provides the best solution to 
effectively address audit concerns in a timely 
manner

30



PRESENTED BY

Florida Agricultural and Mechanical University

INFORMATION ITEM XIV:

Project Updates 

Dr. Wanda Ford, VP, Finance & Administration/CFO; Sameer Kapileshwari P.E., Associate VP for Facilities; 
Craig Talton, Director – Facilities Planning and Construction; Archie Bouie, Associate VP Administrative & 

Financial Services; Dr. Jennifer Wilder, Director, University Housing

31



BOG Construction Certification

CERTIFICATION OF FUNDING SOURCES FOR CAPITAL PROJECTS WITH EXCEPTIONS

Since July 1, 2008 to the present, the university has constructed 6 new capital projects adding 
more than 10,000 gross square feet of space or exceeding $2 million in cost.  For each capital 
project, we have reviewed university records, such as project budgets and expenditures, 
educational plant surveys, project programs, and project funding sources, necessary to 
determine that each project was constructed with funding from legally available and 
authorized sources. 

Based upon our review1, we hereby certify to the Florida Agricultural and Mechanical 
University Board of Trustees and the Board of Governors, that each project was constructed 
with funds from legally available and authorized sources. 
This Certification is premised on the representations made by University administrators who 
reviewed the University’s regularly kept business records related to capital projects 
completed between the dates indicated. The signatories have relied on those representations 
to certify the type and use of the funds.

1This Certification is premised on the representations made by University administrators who reviewed the 
University’s regularly kept business records related to capital projects completed between the dates indicated. The 
signatories have relied on those representations to certify the type and use of the funds.

32



33

Background:
The FAMU Center for Access and Student Success (CASS) is designed to be a 
multipurpose building serving as a one-stop shop for programs such as 
recruitment, admissions, financial aid and enrollment management.  This 
building will also house registrar, scholarship office, counselling services and the 
Center for Disability Access and Resources.  

Center for Access and Student Success
(CASS) Update



34

Center for Access and Student Success
(CASS)

Project Site Current Status (Underground 
utilities, site development, 
foundation and vertical structure)

Proposed Completion Date – Fall 2021

Total Project 

Budget                      

$40,728,149 

Prior Funding: 

$16,155,000          

2019-20 Request: 

$21,473,149

Future Request: 

$3,100,000



Milestone Timeline

• FAMU BOT Project Approval 

• USDOE & RCAP Site Visit

• Governor Patel’s Visit

• Governor Cerio’s Visit

• FL BOG Project Approval

• FAMU, DBF, RCAP/DOE Term Calls

• Governor Scott Cabinet Meeting 

• USDOE Loan Closing

• Construction Begins

• June 7, 2018

• August 15, 2018

• August 27, 2018

• August 28, 2018

• September 13, 2018 

• November, 2018

• December 4, 2018

• December 2018 (Exact Date TBD)

• March 2019

35

Student Housing Project – Phase 1A

Key Project Milestones and Next Steps:



Conceptual Rendering

36



Housing Facilities Action Items a/o 11-13-18

ACTION ITEMS ESTIMATED 
TIMELINE

STATUS RESPONSIBLE  PARTY

Initiate Quarterly Housing team 
Meeting 

Fall 2017 Completed VP Hudson

Explore Relocation of Housing Office Preparations have been made to move the  
Housing Office to the new CASS Building

AVP Kapileshwari/ VP 
Hudson 

Track repair cost by building Continuous Tracking occurs monthly at the end of the month Dr. Wilder

Monitor Debt Coverage Ratio Per semester Hired Financial Advisor to help with Housing 
system finances and associated analysis

AVP Holmes

Monitor Enrollment /Retention Per semester Tracking occurs on an ongoing basis VP Hudson

Survey students for continuous 
improvement

Continuous End of year  survey completed  for Spring 2018; 
Tell us how we are doing survey added to 
signature line of all housing staff; RHA town  hall 
meeting each semester

Dr. Wilder

Technology :
New Housing Assignment System

November 19, 
2018

Housing Portal opens for all applications for 
2019-2020 

Dr. Wilder

Fundraising Strategy Launch Ongoing Established Housing Facilities Foundation 
account. Portfolio of giving opportunities due to 
the Foundation by November 30, 2018

Dr. Wilder and Housing 
staff

Comprehensive Plan for 
Repairs/Renovations

Ongoing Focus remains on solving HVAC  and Humidity 
issues in select buildings

AVP Kapileshwari / 
Kendal Jones/ Dr. 
Wilder

Transition of Housing Maintenance to 
POM

July 1, 2018 Housing and POM meet regularly to facilitate a 
smooth transition

VP Ford/VP Hudson

Monthly residence hall facility 
meetings 

Monthly Continuous starting August 2018 Housing Staff



Thank you

Questions?

38


